
Durango Bridge Club, Inc. 6/17/23 Board Meeting Minutes  

 

This meeting of the Durango Bridge Club, Inc. (DBC) board of directors was convened by 

President Don Squires at approximately 3:00 pm on 6/17/23.  

 

All Board Members were present using Zoom conferencing software, thus constituting 

more than a quorum.  

 

Minutes of the previous meeting were previously approved by unanimous email vote. 

 

Don congratulated all on the success of our recent tournament, and what looks to be good 

attendance at the Longest Day fundraiser event on Monday 6/19/23. Don will initiate the 

planning of a dinner for board members and directors which was previously approved. 

 

All actions shown hereunder were taken by motions duly made, seconded, and 

unanimously carried, unless otherwise noted.  

 

1. Treasurer’s Report:  

Jennifer’s written reports are attached. Club finances continue to be excellent. 

We are experiencing small operating losses in 2023. We have about $23,500 cash 

on hand. The recent bridge lessons almost broke even with fees collected 

covering most of the costs of Bob’s teaching fee and supplies. Our expenses for 

the tournament will be reimbursed by the Unit. 

 

2. Longest Day Fundraiser Event:  

The club is providing free play, food & drink for the entire day like last year. The 

in person games will be played on 6/19/23 at 9 am, 1 pm and 6 pm. The online 

games will be on 6/24 and 6/25 at 2:15 pm. 

 

3. Manager’s Report: 

Wayne’s written reports are attached. The club continues to perform very well in 

comparison with other clubs in our Unit, in Colorado, and even within the entire 

ACBL District 17.  

 

4. Tournament Chair Report: 

Susan was in charge of the tournament held at the VFW 6/9-11. We had 79 

tables, and the feedback from players was very positive. YEAH SUSAN! 

Michelle will follow up with the Durango Herald and Cindy Shoemaker to see if 

we can get some good publicity about the tournament Susan wants the board to 

consider how to separate the tournament and the fundraiser so they aren’t so 

close together. She asked us to think about dates for the tournament next year 

particularly the second weekend in July or August. 



 

5. Board Terms Expiring 2023 & Annual Member Meeting: 

In early June Mark Zempel resigned from the board, and we approved the 

appointment of Larry Anderson to fill his seat. Except for Mark the other three 

board members whose terms expire (Michelle, Don & Cara-Lyn) are willing to 

serve another 2 years. Larry is also willing to serve the next two years.  Don will 

notify the membership that anyone who wants to run for the board may do so, 

but if no other candidates come forward, the existing board members will be 
reelected without the necessity of a formal election, according to the bylaws. 
The annual member meeting will be Sunday August, 20 at 4:30 pm on Zoom. 
Don will host the meeting. 

     

6. Zero Tolerance & Behavior in general 

Larry Anderson will be in charge of this area. The game directors have received 

some complaints about behavior so before the games begin, players will be told 

to mind their manners. Players with a real grievance should complete a Zero 

Tolerance Incident form so the matter can be handled according to our rules. 

 

 

7. Beginner Bridge Classes & Games 

Michelle & Don have been teaching beginner classes on Thursday afternoons to 

follow up on Bob’s lessons. We will reserve the space at the Sr Center through 

the end of the year to provide more instruction and play. In addition, whenever 

possible we will have a beginner/intermediate game on Friday afternoons  

alongside our open game. Cara-Lyn is teaching a beginner/intermediate class on 

the first Sat of every month at Pam Moore’s office. 

 

The next board meeting and annual member meeting is scheduled for 

8/20/23 at 4:30 pm. 

 

The meeting was adjourned at approximately 3:45 pm and minutes were 

prepared by Michelle Harlow. 

 

 

 

 



 

Club Tables By Month

Year: All years

Year Totals Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2023 403.5 85.5 68.0 77.0 77.5 95.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2022 1451.5 156.5 152.5 153.0 131.5 126.0 161.0 121.0 122.0 109.5 91.5 66.0 61.0

2021 1702.0 157.0 144.0 158.0 115.0 132.5 164.5 169.5 176.5 131.0 128.0 136.0 90.0

2020 1250.5 62.5 76.0 43.0 38.0 109.0 124.0 124.0 123.5 127.0 119.0 148.5 156.0

2019 942.5 52.0 42.0 66.0 85.5 80.5 114.0 112.0 104.0 77.5 82.0 59.5 67.5

2018 818.0 53.0 57.0 59.0 65.5 66.5 85.0 92.5 102.5 66.0 74.5 53.0 43.5

2017 792.0 49.5 56.5 73.5 61.0 68.0 91.0 74.5 86.0 51.5 68.5 54.0 58.0

2016 820.5 34.5 48.0 69.5 56.5 73.5 87.5 80.5 99.5 74.0 74.0 60.0 63.0

2015 630.8 53.5 54.0 66.0 56.3 58.5 57.5 56.0 61.0 51.5 56.5 34.0 26.0

2014 617.5 52.0 29.0 40.5 48.5 54.5 64.0 56.0 61.5 63.0 59.5 44.0 45.0

2013 510.5 31.0 37.5 43.5 43.0 43.5 48.0 49.5 59.0 42.0 40.0 45.0 28.5

2012 429.0 35.5 28.5 27.0 30.0 35.5 37.5 47.5 61.0 43.5 35.5 19.0 28.5

2011 497.0 31.5 37.0 37.0 44.5 44.0 47.5 55.5 47.5 46.5 32.5 31.0 42.5

2010 426.5 28.5 34.5 33.0 30.5 33.5 33.5 47.0 49.0 37.5 46.0 39.5 14.0

2009 361.0 28.5 0 20.5 29.0 39.5 31.5 35.0 38.0 47.5 39.0 31.0 21.5

2008 414.0 24.5 32.5 35.5 40.0 38.5 35.5 40.5 45.5 42.0 39.0 18.5 22.0

2007 461.5 28.5 33.0 39.0 32.0 34.0 38.0 48.0 50.5 33.5 37.0 65.0 23.0

2006 448.5 39.5 29.5 35.0 29.0 39.0 46.0 45.0 50.5 63.5 34.0 16.5 21.0

2005 384.5 20.0 23.0 33.0 24.0 39.0 36.5 52.0 45.0 39.5 32.0 13.0 27.5

2004 364.0 26.0 33.0 31.0 30.0 28.5 33.5 37.5 42.5 31.0 22.5 25.5 23.0

2003 357.5 31.0 24.5 21.0 32.0 25.5 27.5 33.0 32.5 30.0 27.5 46.5 26.5

2002 339.5 26.5 27.0 26.0 23.0 24.5 30.0 30.5 42.5 36.5 29.0 22.0 22.0

2001 404.5 19.5 31.0 24.5 51.0 36.5 34.5 49.5 36.0 31.5 36.5 23.5 30.5

2000 373.0 19.5 42.0 23.0 31.5 41.5 36.0 23.0 42.0 26.5 38.0 23.0 27.0

1999 324.0 20.5 24.5 25.5 20.5 20.5 34.0 27.5 42.5 26.5 23.5 31.0 27.5

1998 381.5 25.0 22.0 27.0 30.0 23.0 40.5 40.5 41.5 43.5 29.0 27.0 32.5

1997 315.0 15.0 28.0 27.0 43.0 28.0 23.5 27.0 38.5 36.5 0 24.0 24.5

1996 435.0 29.5 33.0 34.0 42.5 25.5 23.0 41.0 48.0 29.5 41.0 31.0 57.0

1995 352.5 28.5 24.0 24.5 26.5 27.5 32.0 21.5 34.5 43.0 26.0 27.0 37.5

1994 375.0 53.0 0 36.0 27.0 31.5 31.5 30.0 35.0 30.0 44.0 28.0 29.0

1993 325.0 14.0 22.0 39.0 26.0 26.0 33.0 27.0 40.0 23.0 22.0 34.0 19.0

1992 198.0 11.0 10.0 20.0 13.0 9.0 26.0 20.0 20.0 22.0 16.0 13.0 18.0

1991 150.0 10.0 18.0 3.0 16.0 13.0 16.0 19.0 13.0 6.0 16.0 11.0 9.0
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Showing 201 to 300 of 1,549 entries Previous 1 2 3 4 5 … 16 Next

Overall

Rank Club Name City State/Prov District Unit Tables

256 Durango Bridge Club Durango CO 17 364 387.50

256 Aiken Bridge Club Aiken SC 7 160 387.50

256 Billings Bridge Studio Billings MT 18 404 387.50

257 Cuyahoga Falls Woman's DBC Cuyahoga Falls OH 5 107 386.00

258 Riviera Duplicate BC Coral Gables FL 9 128 385.50

259 CVE Deerfield Deerfield Beach FL 9 243 384.50

260 Lake County DBC Eustis FL 9 128 383.50

261 Bridge Club of Ithaca Ithaca NY 4 112 382.50

262 Las Vegas Bridge World Las Vegas NV 17 373 381.50

263 Metro Bridge Club Maple Grove MN 14 178 381.00

263 Morganton Bridge Valdese NC 7 244 381.00

264 Broken Arrow BC Broken Arrow OK 15 158 379.00

265 Bismarck Bridge Club Bismarck ND 14 104 378.25

266 San Luis Obispo DBC San Luis Obispo CA 22 540 374.00

267 Northshore DBC Inc Lacombe-Mande LA 10 134 372.00

268 Heritage Hills DBC Somers NY 3 188 370.50

269 Foothill DBC Shingle Springs CA 21 505 368.00

269 Visalia Unit 548 Visalia CA 22 548 368.00

270 Asheville Bridge Room Asheville NC 7 171 366.00

271 Anacortes DBC Oak Harbor WA 19 439 365.50

272 Santa Cruz Bridge Club Santa Cruz CA 21 550 361.50

272 Ray Coleman Bridge Club Augusta GA 7 202 361.50

273 Greenville NC DBC Greenville NC 7 119 360.50

274 Triangle Bridge Club Durham NC 7 191 360.00

275 Bella Vista DBC Bella Vista AR 15 247 359.50

276 Sinai Residences DBC Boca Raton FL 9 128 358.50

277 Rockport Duplicate Club Rockport TX 16 187 357.50

278 Club 52 Toledo OH 12 105 356.50

Contact Us

6575 Windchase Blvd

Horn Lake, MS 38637

662-253-3100

(HTTPS://WWW.ACBL.ORG/CONTACT/)

(HTTPS://WWW.ACBL.ORG/CONTACT/)

(TEL:+1-662-253-3100)

Club Table Counts https://my.acbl.org/club-table-count?year=2023&type=R&district=&unit=&country=US&state=&city=&club=
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ONLINE & F2F 

TABLE & GAME TOTALS 

APR-JUN

Date BBO ONLINE GAMEs Session Tables sun mon tue wed thur fri sat Date F2F GAMES Session Tables sun mon tue wed thur fri sat

4/2/ 2023 #66981 Colorado&Friends Durango Sun 2:15 Open Sun Aft 7 7 4/3/ 2023 Handicapped Pairs Monday Mon Aft 3 3

4/9/ 2023 #96146 Colorado&Friends Durango Sun 2:15 Open Sun Aft 8 8 4/4/ 2023 Open Pairs Tuesday Tue Eve 3.5 3.5

4/16/2023 #25025 Colorado&Friends Durango Sun 2:15 Open Sun Aft 6 6 4/7/ 2023 Open Pairs Friday Fri Aft 4 4

4/23/2023 #53951 Colorado&Friends Durango Sun 2:15 Open Sun Aft 5 5 4/10/2023 Handicapped Pairs Monday Mon Aft 4 4

4/30/2023 #82513 Colorado&Friends Durango Sun 2:15 Open Sun Aft 6 6 4/11/2023 Open Pairs Tuesday Tue Eve 4 4

5/2/ 2023 #91313 Pairs Tuesday 1:00 Durango Bridge Club Tue Aft 4 4 4/14/2023 Open Pairs Friday Fri Aft 3 3

5/7/ 2023 #10491 Colorado&Friends Durango Sun 2:15 Open Sun Aft 6 6 4/17/2023 Handicapped Pairs Monday Mon Aft 3.5 3.5

5/9/ 2023 #17933 Colorado&Friends Durango Tue 1pm Open Tue Aft 7 7 4/18/2023 Open Pairs Tuesday Tue Eve 4 4

5/14/2023 #17963 Colorado&Friends Durango Sun 2:15 Open Sun Aft 4 4 4/21/2023 Open Pairs Friday Fri Aft 4.5 4.5

5/16/2023 #25376 Colorado&Friends Durango Tue 1pm Open Tue Aft 3 3 4/24/2023 Handicapped Pairs Monday Mon Aft 4.5 4.5

5/21/2023 #46057 Colorado&Friends Durango Sun 2:15 Open Sun Aft 7 7 4/25/2023 Open Pairs Tuesday Tue Eve 4 4

5/23/2023 #53732 Colorado&Friends Durango Tue 1pm Open Tue Aft 6 6 4/28/2023 Open Pairs Friday Fri Aft 3.5 3.5

5/28/2023 #74710 Colorado&Friends Durango Sun 2:15 Open Sun Aft 5 5 5/1/ 2023 Handicapped Pairs Monday Mon Aft 3 3

5/30/2023 #82187 Colorado&Friends Durango Tue 1pm Open Tue Aft 5 5 5/2/ 2023 Open Pairs Tuesday Tue Eve 4.5 4.5

6/4/ 2023 #3283 Colorado&Friends Durango Sun 2:15 Open Sun Aft 6 6 5/5/ 2023 Open Pairs Friday Fri Aft 4 4

6/6/ 2023 #10695 Colorado&Friends Durango Tue 1pm Open Tue Aft 4 4 5/8/ 2023 Handicapped Pairs Monday Mon Aft 4 4

6/13/2023 #38743 Colorado&Friends Durango Tue 1pm Open Tue Aft 5 5 5/9/ 2023 Open Pairs Tuesday Tue Eve 4.5 4.5

5/12/2023 Open Pairs Friday Fri Aft 4.5 4.5

5/15/2023 Handicapped Pairs Monday Mon Aft 5.5 5.5

5/16/2023 Open Pairs Tuesday Tue Eve 4.5 4.5

5/19/2023 Open Pairs Friday Fri Aft 4 4

5/22/2023 Handicapped Pairs Monday Mon Aft 3 3

5/30/2023 Open Pairs Tuesday Tue Eve 4.5 4.5

5/30/2023 Pagosa Open Pairs Tues Tue Aft 2.5 2.5

6/2/ 2023 Limited Pairs Friday Fri Aft 3 3

6/2/ 2023 Open Pairs Friday Fri Aft 4 4

6/5/ 2023 Handicapped Pairs Monday Mon Aft 7 7

6/6/ 2023 Open Pairs Tuesday Tue Eve 5.5 5.5

6/12/2023 Homestyle Pairs Monday Mon Aft 2 2

6/13/2023 Open Pairs Tuesday Tue Eve 4 4

6/13/2023 Pagosa Open Pairs Tues Tue Aft 3 3

tables 94.0 94.0 60.0 34.0 tables 122.5 122.5 39.5 48.5 34.5

games held 17.0 10 7 games held 31.0 10 12 9

avg tables 5.5 6.0 ### 4.9 ###### ##### ##### ### avg tables 4.0 #### 4.0 4.0 #### ### 3.8 ####



 

Club Table Counts

Year Tables
Overall

Rank

Dist

Rank

Unit

Rank

2023 403.5 349 19 1

2022 1451.5 195 12 1

2021 1702.0 232 11 1

2020 1250.5 299 14 1

2019 942.5 555 28 1

2018 818.0 660 35 1

2017 792.0 697 37 1

2016 820.5 688 40 1

2015 630.8 931 62 3

2014 617.5 953 64 4

2013 510.5 1148 71 4

2012 429.0 1366 81 4

2011 497.0 1190 73 4

2010 426.5 1368 83 4

2009 361.0 1628 90 5

2008 414.0 1433 84 5

2007 461.5 1289 75 5

2006 448.5 1345 78 5

2005 384.5 1508 81 7

2004 364.0 1579 83 5

2003 357.5 1619 81 6

2002 339.5 1717 84 4

2001 404.5 1439 77 3

2000 373.0 1482 76 3

1999 324.0 1751 85 3

1998 381.5 1571 76 4

1997 315.0 1941 84 4

1996 435.0 1454 69 4

1995 352.5 1825 77 4

1994 375.0 1716 76 3

1993 325.0 2018 93 4

1992 198.0 2875 125 6

1991 150.0 3122 133 6

ACBL https://web3.acbl.org/myacbl/user/club-table-count

1 of 3 6/15/2023, 11:06



Welcome Wayne Caplan!

 (http://www.acbl.org/)

Club Table Counts

Year:

2023

Type:

Regular

District:

All Districts

Unit:

364

Country:

All Countries

State/Province:

All States

City:

Find a City

Find a Club:

Find a Club

search

Show 50  entries Search:

Showing 1 to 6 of 6 entries Previous 1 Next

Overall Rank Club Name City State/Prov District Unit Tables

1 Durango Bridge Club Durango CO 17 364 387.50

2 Grand Slam Of GJ Grand Junction CO 17 364 104.00

3 Aspen Bridge Club Aspen CO 17 364 77.50

4 Vail Valley Bridge Club Edwards CO 17 364 69.50

5 Bookcliffs Bridge Club Grand Junction CO 17 364 64.50

6 Black Canyon Bridge Club Montrose CO 17 364 48.00

Club Table Counts https://my.acbl.org/club-table-count?year=2023&type=R&district=&unit=364&country=&state=&city=&club=

1 of 2 6/15/2023, 11:12



 

Jun 17, 23

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
10001 · Comm Banks of CO Check... 20,479.71
10002 · Comm Banks of CO Savings 3,003.56
11000 · Cash on Hand 40.00

Total Checking/Savings 23,523.27

Accounts Receivable
12100 · Accounts Receivable 682.02

Total Accounts Receivable 682.02

Total Current Assets 24,205.29

Fixed Assets
15000 · Fixed Assets

15100 · Baron Barclay Supplies 3,727.00
15200 · Computers & Peripherals 1,906.99
15300 · Miscellaneous supplies 376.00
15400 · Card Cases 439.34
15900 · Accumulated Depreciation -4,436.00

Total 15000 · Fixed Assets 2,013.33

Total Fixed Assets 2,013.33

Other Assets
18000 · Prepaid Expenses 1,339.15

Total Other Assets 1,339.15

TOTAL ASSETS 27,557.77

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

21000 · Accrued Liablility 15.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 15.00

Total Current Liabilities 15.00

Total Liabilities 15.00

Equity
30000 · Opening Balance Equity 13,181.97
32000 · Retained Earnings 14,771.51
Net Income -410.71

Total Equity 27,542.77

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 27,557.77

6:51 PM Durango Bridge Club

06/17/23 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of June 17, 2023

Page 1



Jan - Apr 23

Income
41000 · Table Fees

41100 · Gross Table Fees 3,544.00
41200 · Support Your Club Commissi... 3.20
41500 · Free Plays -470.00

Total 41000 · Table Fees 3,077.20

46400 · Other Income
46420 · Interest Income 0.68
46430 · Miscellaneous Revenue 71.17

Total 46400 · Other Income 71.85

Total Income 3,149.05

Gross Profit 3,149.05

Expense
51000 · ACBL Table Fees 857.20
51500 · BBO fees 396.71
52000 · Other ACBL Fees 129.50
53000 · Senior Center 693.32
71000 · Supplies 330.12
73000 · Depreciation 468.80
74000 · Other Expense

74001 · Website 72.00
74002 · Administrative Expense 242.83
74003 · Farmington net BBO table fees 47.00

Total 74000 · Other Expense 361.83

Total Expense 3,237.48

Net Income -88.43

6:50 PM Durango Bridge Club

06/17/23 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis January through April 2023

Page 1



 

May 23

Income
41000 · Table Fees

41100 · Gross Table Fees 462.00
41110 · Pagosa Springs Table Fees 40.00
41500 · Free Plays -56.00
41510 · Free Plays Pagosa Springs -8.00

Total 41000 · Table Fees 438.00

46400 · Other Income
46420 · Interest Income 0.19

Total 46400 · Other Income 0.19

47000 · Education Income 1,485.00

Total Income 1,923.19

Gross Profit 1,923.19

Expense
51000 · ACBL Table Fees 370.30
51100 · ACBL Table Fees - Pagosa 12.75
53000 · Senior Center 173.33
54000 · Education 132.39
56000 · Bridge Lessons 1,495.98
73000 · Depreciation 117.20
74000 · Other Expense

74002 · Administrative Expense 25.16

Total 74000 · Other Expense 25.16

Total Expense 2,327.11

Net Income -403.92

6:50 PM Durango Bridge Club

06/17/23 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis May 2023

Page 1


